

No. 20-16427

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MICHAEL MARVIN ELY,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ANDREW M. SAUL, Commissioner of the Social Security Administration,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona, No. 18-cv-00557-TUC-BGM

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN
RIGHTS AND GLBTQ LEGAL ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Mary L. Bonauto
Patience Crozier
GLBTQ LEGAL ADVOCATES &
DEFENDERS
18 Tremont St., Suite 950
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 426-1350
mbonauto@glad.org
pcrozier@glad.org

Julie Wilensky
Catherine Sakimura
NATIONAL CENTER FOR
LESBIAN RIGHTS
870 Market Street, Suite 370
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 343-7676
jwilensky@nclrights.org
csakimura@nclrights.org

Nesta Johnson
NATIONAL CENTER FOR
LESBIAN RIGHTS
1300 Pennsylvania Ave, N.W.
#190-706
Washington, DC 20004
njohnson@nclrights.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The government’s reliance on unconstitutional marriage laws to determine eligibility for survivor benefits replicates the constitutional violations condemned in <i>Obergefell</i>	5
A. The federal government may not categorically deny Social Security benefits by relying on unconstitutional state laws to determine eligibility.	5
1. It is well-established that the Social Security Administration may not rely on unconstitutional state laws to deny benefits to workers’ surviving children.	6
2. The reasoning in the cases involving survivor benefits for children applies with equal force to survivor benefits for spouses.	10
B. <i>Obergefell</i> forecloses SSA’s arguments that same-sex couples should have traveled out of state to marry, or that those who married in other jurisdictions should have done so sooner.....	12
II. The remedy in <i>Ely</i> properly redresses the scope of the constitutional violation and will be straightforward and workable to implement.	18
A. The appropriate remedy for a constitutional violation is make-whole relief.....	19
B. The district court’s remedy is straightforward and workable.	20
1. The steps same-sex couples took to celebrate and protect their relationships are indicia of a committed relationship.	20

- 2. SSA is well-equipped to evaluate class members’ eligibility for benefits, as it already makes fact-intensive determinations about couples’ relationships.....22

CONCLUSION.....23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Califano</i> , 456 F. Supp. 168 (D. Md. 1978)	7
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979)	19
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	20
<i>Cox v. Schweiker</i> , 684 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1982).....	3, 6, 7, 10, 19
<i>Daniels v. Sullivan</i> , 979 F.2d 1516 (11th Cir. 1992).....	6, 9, 11
<i>Driggs v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , No. 18-cv-03915-PHX-DJH, 2020 WL 2791858 (D. Ariz. May 29, 2020)	16, 20
<i>Ely v. Saul</i> , No. 18-cv-0557-TUC-BGM, 2020 WL 2744138 (D. Ariz. May 27, 2020)	18, 20
<i>Fulton v. Harris</i> , 658 F.2d 641 (8th Cir. 1981).....	7
<i>Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada</i> , 305 U.S. 337 (1938)	4, 12, 17, 18
<i>Gross v. Harris</i> , 664 F.2d 667 (8th Cir. 1981).....	6
<i>Handley v. Schweiker</i> , 697 F.2d 999 (11th Cir. 1983).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Hogsett v. Neale</i> , No. 19SC44, 2021 WL 79536 (Colo. Jan. 11, 2021).....	21

Lawrence v. Chater,
516 U.S. 163 (1996)10

Lawrence v. Shalala,
47 F.3d 1165 (4th Cir. 1995).....10

Mathews v. Lucas,
427 U.S. 495 (1976)7

Mills v. Habluetzel,
456 U.S. 91 (1982)6

Obergefell v. Hodges,
576 U.S. 644 (2015)*passim*

Pavan v. Smith,
137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017)12

Ramon v. Califano,
493 F. Supp. 158 (W.D. Tex. 1980).....7

Smith v. Bowen,
862 F.2d 1165 (5th Cir. 1989).....7, 8

Trimble v. Gordon,
430 U.S. 762 (1977)6

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996)19

United States v. Windsor,
570 U.S. 744 (2013)11, 14

White v. Harris,
504 F. Supp. 153 (C.D. Ill. 1980).....7

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 409(a)23

42 U.S.C. § 416.....3, 6, 14, 22

Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 404.1520.....23

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)19
